MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

- 1. Waiver. The person has signed a prior waiver of extradition as a term of his current probation, parole, bail or other release in the demanding state; and
- 2. Authenticated copy. The law enforcement agency holding the person has received an authenticated copy of the prior waiver of extradition signed by the person and photographs or fingerprints or other evidence properly identifying the person as the person who signed the waiver.
 - Sec. 13. 15 MRSA §226-A is enacted to read:
- §226-A. Delivery of fugitive to agents

Whenever a person held as a fugitive in this State has exhausted his remedies under this chapter to challenge his extradition or has waived extradition, the district attorney shall promptly notify the agents of the demanding state that the fugitive is available to be returned to that state. If no agent appears within 30 days after such notification, the fugitive may be discharged from custody, provided that after the discharge the fugitive may be rearrested and delivered to the agent for return to the demanding state, unless the Governor's warrant has been recalled.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 844

. S.P. 883 - L.D. 2388

AN ACT to Assure Appropriate Placement and Service Provision to State Assisted Residents of Boarding Homes and Adult Foster Homes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §7910 is enacted to read:
- §7910. Assessment of and care planning for adult boarding home and foster home residents who receive state assistance; rules

Every individual who is eligible to receive state assistance for a portion of the costs of adult boarding home or foster care and who is referred to or

CHAP. 844

otherwise seeks admission to a boarding or foster care home shall have an assessment performed prior to admission. The agency of State Government or its agent performing the assessment shall, using a form approved by the department, indicate the need for boarding or foster home placement, develop a plan of care which meets the requirements of the department when placement is sought in a boarding or foster home, and provide periodic follow-up as necessary.

The department shall develop an intake and referral system to assist persons who seek admission by referring them to the appropriate agency for assessment and development of a plan of care.

The Department of Human Services and the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall report biennially to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and institutional services, commencing in January 1986, on the intake and referral system, the appropriateness of placements and the service needs which have been identified.

The department shall, pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, adopt reasonable rules to carry out the purposes of this section.

Sec. 2. Appropriations. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1984-85

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Mental Health

All Other

\$48,000

Provides 6-month funding from January 1, 1985, to June 30, 1985, for case managers through community mental health agencies to conduct assessments and to develop case plans for provision of mental health services to residents entering boarding homes or adult foster homes.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Maine's Elderly

1984-85 All Other \$25,000

Provides 6-month funding from January 1, 1985, to June 30, 1985, for case managers through area agencies on aging to conduct assessments and to develop case plans for provision of appropriate services to residents entering boarding homes or adult foster homes.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Medical Services

Personal Services	\$7,482
All Other	400
Capital Expenditures	1,250

Total \$9,132

Provides 6-month funding from January 1, 1985, to June 30, 1985, for a Human Services Aide III for intake and referral.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 845

H.P. 1839 - L.D. 2434

AN ACT to Revise the Laws Governing Certification of Educational Personnel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §13001, as amended by PL 1983,
 c. 470, §§6 to 10, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §13002, as enacted by PL 1981,
 c. 693, §§5 and 8, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. 20-A MRSA §13003, sub-§1, as enacted by
 PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is amended to read: